

**ORIGINAL**



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**In the Matter of** )  
)  
**POM WONDERFUL LLC and** )  
**ROLL GLOBAL, as successor in interest** )  
**to Roll International companies, and** )  
)  
**STEWART A. RESNICK,** )  
**LYNDA RAE RESNICK, and** )  
**MATTHEW TUPPER, individually and** )  
**as officers of the companies.** )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**Docket No. 9344  
PUBLIC**

**RESPONDENTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

Kristina M. Diaz, Esq.  
Alicia Mew, Esq.  
Johnny Traboulsi, Esq.  
Brooke Hammond, Esq.  
Roll Law Group P.C.  
11444 West Olympic Blvd., 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA, 90064  
Tel: 310.966.8400  
Fax: 310.966.8810  
Email: kdiaz@roll.com

John Graubert, Esq.  
Skye Perryman, Esq.  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: 202.662.6000  
Fax: 202.662.6291  
Email: jgraubert@cov.com

Bertram Fields, Esq.  
Greenberg Glusker Fields  
Claman & Machtinger, LLP  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: 310.553.3610  
Fax: 310.553.0687  
Email: bfields@greenbergglusker.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. THE PARTIES’ PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AT TRIAL..... 10

    A. Respondents’ Experts ..... 10

        1. Dr. Denis Miller ..... 10

        2. Dr. David Heber ..... 11

        3. Dr. Dean Ornish ..... 12

        4. Dr. Arthur Burnett ..... 13

        5. Dr. Irwin Goldstein ..... 13

        6. Dr. Jean deKernion..... 14

        7. Professor Ronald Butters..... 14

        8. Professor David Reibstein..... 15

III. COMPLAINT COUNSELS’ EXPERTS ..... 15

    A. Professor Meir Stampfer ..... 16

    B. Dr. Arnold Melman ..... 16

    C. Dr. James Eastham ..... 16

    D. Dr. Frank Sacks ..... 17

    E. Professor David Stewart..... 17

    F. Professor Michael Mazis ..... 17

IV. THE MANUFACTURE, SALE AND SAFETY OF THE CHALLENGED PRODUCTS ..... 18

    A. The Challenged Products Are Wholly Derived From The Pomegranate.... 18

    B. The Challenged Products Are Not Advertised Or Marketed As Drug Products ..... 18

    C. The Challenged Products Are Safe for Human Consumption ..... 19

V.	THE DEVELOPMENT OF POM’S SCIENCE PROGRAM.....	20
A.	Initiation Of The Program .....	20
B.	Respondents’ Methodology In Sponsoring Studies .....	21
C.	The High Cost Of Conducting RCTs .....	22
D.	Respondents’ Reliance Upon The Peer-Review Process .....	23
E.	Respondents Relied Upon The Statements Of Scientists To Understand The Benefits Shown From The Research .....	23
F.	Respondents’ Insistence on Scientific Rigor and Integrity .....	27
G.	POM’s Policy Regarding Publication Of The Research .....	27
H.	POM’s Continued Investment In Research.....	28
VI.	POM’S CARE IN ADVERTISING AND CHANGES IN ADVERTISING OVER TIME .....	32
VII.	HOW TO EVALUATE THE SCIENCE BEHIND THE CHALLENGED PRODUCTS .....	33
A.	In Evaluating the Potential Health Benefits Of A Natural and Safe Foods Such As The Challenged Products, The Totality Of The Scientific Evidence Should Be Considered, Including Basic Science, Animal Research And “Pilot” Studies .....	33
B.	The Lack Of A Statistically Significant Result Does Not Undermine The Value Of The Study And Does Not Mean That Experts Cannot Rely Upon The Study To Infer A Causal Link.....	34
C.	The Absence Of A Statistically Significant Or Positive Results Do Not Prove The Opposite Conclusion.....	35
D.	RCTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO SUBSTANTIATE THE HEALTH BENEFITS OF NATURAL AND SAFE FOODS SUCH AS THE CHALLENGED PRODUCTS .....	37
VIII.	THE SCIENCE BEHIND THE ANTIOXIDANT AND ANTI-INFLAMMATORY PROPERTIES OF THE CHALLENGED PRODUCTS .....	40

A.	The Challenged Products Contain Powerful Antioxidants Which Stabilize Free Radicals And Reduce The Cellular Damage Caused By Oxidation ...	40
B.	Antioxidants Impact The Level And Preservation Of Nitric Oxide In The Body Which Is Beneficial To Cardiovascular Health And Erectile Function .....	42
C.	Antioxidants Lessen Inflammation Which Provides Health Benefits In Regard To Cardiovascular Health, Cancer And Erectile Function .....	43
D.	The Antioxidants In The Challenged Products Are Bioavailable In Humans .....	44
E.	POMx Pills And POMx Liquid Are Bioequivalent To POM Juice .....	45
IX.	RESPONDENTS’ HEART, PROSTATE AND ERECTILE CLAIMS ARE SUBSTANTIATED BY COMPETENT AND RELIABLE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE .....	45
A.	POM’s Heart Health Claims Are Substantiated .....	45
B.	Overview of Cardiovascular Heart Disease .....	46
C.	Respondents’ Basic Science Demonstrates the Beneficial Effects of Pomegranate Juice and Its Derivatives on Cardiovascular Health.....	47
D.	Respondents’ Clinical Research Confirms Results Found in Earlier Cellular and Animal Studies and Shows Positive Effects on Arterial Plaque, Blood Pressure and Blood Flow.....	47
E.	Complaint Counsels’ Expert on Cardiovascular Disease/Health, Dr. Frank Sacks, Fails to Rebut the Conclusions of Respondents’ Experts, Dr. Dean Ornish and Dr. David Heber, that Competent and Reliable Scientific Evidence Exists to Show that the Challenged Products Are Beneficial in Reducing Arterial Plaque, Lowering Blood Pressure, and Improving Blood Flow.....	48
1.	RCTs Are Not Necessary (or Even a Better Method) to Prove the Health Benefits of a Natural Food or Juice, Such as Pomegranate Juice and Its Various Forms.....	49
2.	Dr. Sacks’ Individual Criticisms of Respondents’ Cardiovascular Science Lack Merit and Should Be Disregarded. ....	50

F.	Respondents’ Prostate Health Claims Are Substantiated by Competent and Reliable Scientific Evidence .....	51
1.	PSA Doubling Time Is A Valid Surrogate For Recurrence And/Or Death From Prostate Cancer .....	51
2.	Complaint Counsels’ Expert’s Challenge of PSADT as a Marker Is Not Well-Taken.....	52
3.	The Evidence is “Very Convincing” That Pomegranate Juice Affects, Promotes And Supports Prostate Health .....	54
4.	The Clinical Research On POM Is Consistent With The Pre-Clinical Basic Science Which Shows A Robust Effect Of POM On Prostate Cancer Cells .....	55
5.	RCTs Are Not Necessary In The Context Of A Food Like Pomegranate Juice.....	57
6.	Competent And Reliable Evidence Supports POM’s Prostate Health Claims.....	58
G.	POM’s Erectile Health Claims Are Substantiated By Competent And Reliable Evidence.....	59
1.	The Totality Of POM’s <i>In Vitro</i> And <i>In Vivo</i> Studies Demonstrate The Beneficial Effects Of Pomegranate Juice On Erectile Health And Function.....	59
2.	POM’s Clinical Study Supports The Conclusion That The Positive Erectile Health Results In The Basic Science Are Borne Out In Human Function.....	60
3.	Respondents’ Expert, Dr. Burnett, Has Testified That POM’s Studies Are Sufficient To Support The Conclusion That It Is Likely That Pomegranate Juice Has Beneficial Effects On Erectile Health And Function.....	61
4.	Respondents’ Expert, Dr. Goldstein, Testified That “Without a Question” Pomegranate Juice Promotes Erectile Health And Function.....	62
5.	Complaint Counsels’ Erectile Expert, Dr. Melman, Demonstrated That His Opinions Were Extreme, Uninformed and Motivated By Bias.....	63

X.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL FAIL TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE FTCA.....	66
A.	The Legal Standard For Determining What Claims the Challenged Advertisements Convey .....	66
B.	Complaint Counsel Fail To Meet Their Burden To Prove That The Challenged Advertisements Convey The Alleged Disease Claims .....	68
1.	Respondents’ Eight “Outlier” Advertisements, Which Used More Aggressive Imagery and Language and Were Disseminated Only in the Very Early Years, Make Up a Miniscule Percentage of the Total Advertisements Disseminated by Respondents and Are Ancillary to the Remedy Analysis.....	69
2.	The Challenged Advertisements Do Not Convey the Express Claims Complaint Counsel Attribute to the Challenged Advertisements ....	70
3.	The Challenged Advertisements Do Not Convey the Implied Claims Complaint Counsel Attribute to the Challenged Advertisements ....	72
C.	In Any Event, Consumers Do Not Buy POM Products Because They Believe That the Products Will Prevent, Treat Or Reduce the Risk Of Disease.....	83
D.	Some Of The “Advertisements” Complaint Counsel Allege Are Not Actually Advertisements and/or Actionable Under the FTCA.....	92
1.	The Interviews and Presentation Cannot Be Considered Advertisements Under the FTCA.....	92
2.	The Interviews and Presentation Represent Constitutionally Protected Speech .....	94
3.	The Media Appearances Cannot Be Considered Material To The Purchasing Decision Of Any Consumer .....	95
E.	POM’s Health Claims Are Neither False Nor Lacking in a Reasonable Basis .....	95
XI.	THE REMEDY COMPLAINT COUNSEL SEEK EXCEEDS THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY, IS OVERBROAD, AND VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.....	98

A.	The FDA Pre-Approval Requirement Sought By Part I Of The Notice Order Exceeds The Commission’s Authority And Violates the First Amendment of the Constitution. ....	98
B.	Parts II and III of the Order Seek Over-Broad Fencing In Relief That Is Not Warranted By The Record.....	101
XII.	LIABILITY SHOULD NOT ATTACH TO ROLL GLOBA LLC OR RESPONDENT MATTHEW TUPPER.....	103
A.	Complaint Counsel Have Not Shown That Roll Global LLC and POM Are A Common Enterprise.....	103
B.	Complaint Counsel Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence To Justify Imposition of Relief on Respondent Matthew Tupper.....	103
XIII.	CONCLUSION .....	105

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alliance for Natural Health v. Sebelius*,  
714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010)..... passim

*Boule v. Hutton*,  
328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 52

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 S.Ct. 2343 (1980) ..... 7, 47

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 n.5 (1988) ..... 30, 52

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
407 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 76

*Edwards v. District of Columbia*,F.Supp. 2d, 2011 WL 667950, at \*6 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2011). 29,  
52

*Enten v. District of Columbia*,  
675 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 30

*FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 74

*FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*,  
380 U.S. 374 (1965) ..... 70, 74

*FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 285 (D. Mass 2008)..... 43

*FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc.*,  
645 F. Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 43

*FTC v. QT, supra*,  
512 F.3d at 861 ..... 42, 54

*FTC v. Sterling Drug*,  
317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1964) ..... 28

*Galerie Gmurzynska v. Hutton*,  
355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 51, 52

*Grove Laboratories v. FTC*,  
418 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 73

<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Bus. and Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	76
<i>In re Cliffdale Assocs.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	64, 65
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27, 74
<i>In re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972) .....	passim
<i>In re RJ Reynolds</i> , FTC Docket No. 9206 (Mar. 4, 1988) .....	49, 50
<i>In the Matter of Bristol-Meyers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> . 738 F.2d 554 (2d. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 1953) .....	50, 51
<i>Lane Labs</i> .....	8, 24
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	75
<i>Litton Industries, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	74
<i>Oxycal Labs., Inc. v. Jeffers</i> , 909 F. Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995) .....	51, 52
<i>Pearson I, supra</i> , at 656; <i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7, 9, 37, 48
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 7
<i>Pearson v. Thompson</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....	passim
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Com'n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 at 109-11 .....	74
<i>See Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 3507 S.Ct. 2691 (1977) .....	3

<i>See Thomas v. Chcagoi Park Dist.</i> , 534 US 316 S. Ct 775; 151 L.Ed. 2d 783 (2002) .....	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	9, 70, 74
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	70
<i>Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994) .....	70
<i>Thompson Medical</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).....	27, 42, 68
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 US 803 S.Ct. 1878; 146 L.Ed. 2d 865 (2000) .....	9
<i>Wallach v. Crawford</i> , No. 04-CV-216 BTM, 2005 WL 6054963, at *5-6 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2005) .....	21, 30
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	70
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(g) .....	31
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	9
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1) .....	21
32 U.S.C. § 231(s).....	54
5 U.S.C. § 500.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Deception Policy Statement, 103 F.T.C. at 176.....	27, 28

Expert Report of Denis Miller at 8-9 .....	45
Federal Trade Commission Act .....	2
First Amendment .....	passim
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act .....	2
<i>FTC Policy Statement on Deception</i> .....	64
<i>Journal of Agricultural Food and Chemistry</i> .....	14
Lanham Act.....	51, 52
Patel, <i>et al.</i> (Journal of Urology 1997) .....	60
Pound, <i>et al.</i> (JAMA 1999).....	59
Tollefson, <i>et al.</i> (Mayo. Clin. Proc. 2007).....	60
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 182.20 .....	54
21 CFR § 182.20.....	58
